RESOLUTION 2012-32

TO JOIN AND APPROVE AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH THE CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT

WHEREAS, Title 69, section 687.1, authorizes the Board of County Commissioners of a County to establish a Circuit Engineering District with other Counties who are within their Association of County Commissioners of Oklahoma District; and

WHEREAS, Title 69, Section 601(A) enables County governments to enter into an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with each other for the purpose of making the most efficient use of their powers and resources on a basis of mutual advantages; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Ottawa County finds that it would be the most efficient use of their powers and resources to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with other Counties who are within their Association of County Commissioners of Oklahoma District and hereby authorizes the same; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Ottawa County desires to become a member of Circuit Engineering District #1 and enter into an Agreement with those Counties to help in carrying out the functions delegated by law relating to the County Highway System, including, but not limited to, the operation of road maintenance, construction, inspection, purchases and management.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Ottawa County hereby agrees to become a member of and party to the Agreement with Circuit Engineering District #1 and to abide by the rules established by the District.

APPROVED this 11th day of June, 2012.

ATTEST:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OTTAWA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA
County Clerk	Chairman
	Commissioner
District Attorney	Commissioner